notified via NMOCD portal on October 31, 2025, per Subsection D of 19.15.29.12 NMAC. See Appendix C. 
The area was surface scraped to a depth of 0 to 0.5 ft bgs. A total of nine (9) horizontal samples (H-1 through 
H-9) were collected for horizontal delineation, and one hundred one (101) confirmation floor samples (CS-1 
through CS-101) were collected every 200 square feet to ensure the proper removal of the contaminated soils. 
Composite confirmation sidewall samples were not collected due to the excavation depth not exceeding 0.5 ft